

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 20, 2015]

No. 15-7057

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIAN WRENN, JOSHUA AKERY, TYLER WHIDBY,
AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND CATHY L. LANIER,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 1:15-cv-162-FJS)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| GLOSSARY | ix |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Second Amendment Protects the Right To Carry Firearms Outside the Home..... | 4 |
| a. The Application of the Second Amendment Outside the Home Is Clear from the Provision’s Plain Text..... | 5 |
| b. The Second Amendment’s History Confirms that It Protects the Right To Bear Arms in Public..... | 6 |
| c. The District of Columbia’s Reliance on the Statute of Northampton and Its Various American-State Analogues Is Misplaced. | 9 |
| II. Because It Strikes at the Very Core of the Rights Protected by the Second Amendment, the District’s Ban Is Categorically Unconstitutional..... | 16 |
| a. <i>Heller</i> Requires <i>Per Se</i> Invalidation of Categorical Bans on Core Second Amendment Conduct..... | 17 |

- b. The District’s Restriction on Public Carrying Amounts to a Total Ban on the Typical Exercise of Core Second Amendment Rights.18
- III. The District’s Ban Is Not Substantially Related to Any Interest It May Legitimately Hold, and It Thus Fails Any Measure of Constitutional Scrutiny.....24
 - a. The District’s Ban Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.24
 - b. The District’s Ban Fails Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.....25
- CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--|
| <i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)..... | 22 |
| <i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)..... | 14 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 21 |
| <i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615) | 11 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) | 26 |
| <i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)..... | 21 |
| * <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1856) | 8 |
| <i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 21 |
| <i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) | 21 |
| * <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 4, 17, 18, 24 |
| <i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)..... | 22 |
| <i>King v. Dewhurst</i> , 1 St. Tr. 529 (Lancaster Assize 1820) | 12 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 5, 6 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... | 25 |
| * <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 3, 4, 17, 22, 24 |
| * <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) | 6, 7, 18 |
| <i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) | 20 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)..... | 13, 14 |
| * <i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 6, 7, 13, 18 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)..... | 22 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Queen v. Soley</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 935 (Q.B. 1701) | 12 |
| * <i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1689)..... | 11 |
| <i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833) | 13 |
| * <i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)..... | 11 |
| <i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... | 14 |
| <i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)..... | 21 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 2015 WL 3477748 (D.D.C. May 18, 2015)..... | 26 |

Constitutional, Statutory, and Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| * U.S. CONST. amend. II..... | 5, 16 |
| D.C. CODE | |
| § 7-2509.11(1)..... | 3, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24 |
| § 22-4504(a)..... | 2 |
| § 22-4506(a)..... | 2, 23 |
| An Act To Punish Certain Offences Therein Named, and for Other Purposes, ch. 23, § 1, 1865 Miss. Laws 165 | 8 |
| 2 Edw. 3, 258, c. 3 (1328)..... | 9 |
| 1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7 (1689)..... | 10 |

Other

| | |
|--|--------|
| John Adams, <i>First Day’s Speech in Defence of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770</i> , in 6 MASTERPIECES OF ELOQUENCE 2569 (Hazeltine et al. eds., 1905) | 15, 16 |
| Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue III, & Alexandria Zhang, <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report</i> (Dec. 1, 2014) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://goo.gl/UOzB9H | 28 |
| * WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES | 7, 12 |
| * WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)..... | 7, 15 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| * WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716) | 12 |
| THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (letter of Aug. 19, 1785) (H. A. Washington ed., 1857)..... | 15 |
| J. KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (8th ed. 1855)..... | 14 |
| Gary Kleck, <i>Comments on Aneja et al.</i> (2014) (Oct. 5, 2015) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://goo.gl/9JeuLk | 28 |
| * JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (1994)..... | 10, 11 |
| JAMES PARKER, CONDUCTOR GENERALIS (1788)..... | 15 |
| * WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1825)..... | 14 |
| JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)..... | 20 |
| BENJAMIN OGLE TAYLOE, IN MEMORIAM: ANECDOTES AND REMINISCENCES (1872) | 15 |
| Violence Policy Center, <i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , http://concealedcarrykillers.org/ | 27 |
| * FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2004)..... | 28 |
| JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804) | 14 |
